

Reviewed Abridged Financial Results

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020



Salient Features

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

	Six months ended 31-Dec-20 ZWL Reviewed	Six months ended 31-Dec-19 ZWL Restated	Change
INFLATION ADJUSTED			
Revenue (ZWL millions)	8,003.2	3,972.8	▲ 101%
Operating profit before impairment, depreciation and amortisation (ZWL millions)	1,348.9	771.3	▲ 75%
Profit before tax (ZWL millions)	1,233.8	630.5	▲ 96%
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent (ZWL millions)	844.1	442.6	▲ 91%
Cash generated from operating activities (ZWL millions)	1,997.5	499.1	▲ 300%
Headline earnings per share (ZWL cents)	150.06	78.73	▲ 91%
Interim dividend declared per share (ZWL cents)	53.00	22.74	▲ 133%
HISTORICAL COST - UNAUDITED			
Revenue (ZWL millions)	7,624.5	1,032.0	▲ 639%
Operating profit before impairment, depreciation and amortisation (ZWL millions)	1,440.4	204.8	▲ 603%
Profit before tax (ZWL millions)	1,245.7	127.7	▲ 876%
Profit for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent (ZWL millions)	891.3	89.0	▲ 902%
Cash generated from operating activities (ZWL millions)	2,340.5	215.2	▲ 987%
Headline earnings per share (ZWL cents)	158.46	15.82	▲ 902%
Interim dividend declared per share (ZWL cents)	53.00	5.07	▲ 945%

Chairman's Statement

Overview

The period under review was extremely challenging due to the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic restrictions on operations and trading hours, but Simbisa managed to produce a pleasing performance. Despite the uncertain times that lie ahead and the risk of a third wave of the pandemic, we are confident that the action plans the business has put in place will allow us to cope with the impact of the pandemic in the short-term and set the business up to take advantage of long-term growth opportunities. Our management teams and staff have responded well to the ever-changing environment and are to be commended. The results for the half-year ended 31 December 2020 bear testament to their hard work and resilience.

In this period, Simbisa emphasised focus on the well-being of both employees and customers. The Group continued enforcing strict hygiene measures in all its stores and offering free voluntary testing and counselling services to our employees.

Simbisa continued to contribute to various community based Covid-19 relief measures and complemented government efforts in the fight against Covid-19.

Notwithstanding this extremely challenging environment, some of the Group's notable achievements in the period include:

- Consistent month-on-month recovery in customer counts.
- Operating profit margins remained firm despite reduced customer counts as a result of the Group's response on the operating expense side of the business and improved operating efficiencies.
- Net new store growth of 21 stores from the beginning of the financial year and an increase of 13 stores for the quarter. The Group celebrated its 500th store opening during the quarter. This historic milestone reinforces Simbisa's continued commitment to grow its footprint. Simbisa closed the period with a store count of 509 stores.

The Group maintained a long-term view on growth opportunities and continued its expansion activities.

Operating Environment

The Zimbabwe operating environment remains challenging with annual inflation closing the year at 348.6% from a high of 837.5% recorded in July 2020. The re-introduction of the foreign exchange auction system in June 2020 resulted in a more stable foreign exchange system. However, pressure on disposable incomes persisted over the period. The business impact of Covid-19 gradually eased over the reporting period as restrictions were relaxed and Covid-19 cases remained under control until mid-way through December 2020. Stricter Covid-19 trading restrictions were reintroduced subsequent to the reporting date, from 4 January 2021, following a surge in Covid-19 cases. These have however since been relaxed.

In the period there was a steady lifting of Covid-19 trading restrictions in most of our Regional markets, with all stores operating over the period. Trading hours restrictions remained in Kenya and Namibia although they were progressively relaxed. "Sit-down" service restrictions have been lifted in all our markets, albeit at reduced capacity to maintain safe social distance. However, social and economic activities remained depressed compared to the same period last year.

Significant accounting and reporting matters

Partial compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards

Whilst the Group has complied fully with IFRS in the past, the market-wide impracticability in achieving full compliance with IFRS, specifically, International Accounting Standard ('IAS') 21, 'The Effects of Changes in Exchange Rates,' and its consequential effect on IAS 29, 'Financial reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies,' and IAS 8, 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors,' persisted. The matters, described in full in the annual financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2020, remain unresolved in the Zimbabwean market and affect the comparability of current period results and corresponding prior-year results. For these reasons, the Independent Auditors have issued an adverse review conclusion on the Group's financial results for the half-year ended 31 December 2020. The Directors advise users of the financial results to exercise due caution concerning the corresponding previous year's results.

Financial performance highlights

Key highlights (in inflation-adjusted terms) are as follows:

- Revenue increased by 101% (+44% in Zimbabwe and +500% in the Region). Growth in Zimbabwe is mainly driven by a 56% increase in average spend. In the Region, whilst revenue fell by 14% in USD terms, driven by a 19% decline in customer counts offset by a 6% increase in average spend, translation into Zimbabwean dollars reflects a 500% growth.
- Operating profit increased by 75%. Profit attributable to shareholders and headline earnings increased by 91%.
- The Group recognised a net monetary gain of ZWL148 million.
- The Group recorded foreign currency exchange and other gains of ZWL530 million mainly comprised of foreign exchange gains on the net foreign currency position in Zimbabwe.
- Cash generated from operations was very strong at ZWL2.0 billion. Amounts spent on investing activities was ZWL1.3 billion including ZWL663 million in short-term financial assets. Total capital expenditure for the period was ZWL644 million (ZWL 250 million in Zimbabwe and ZWL 395 million in the Region).
- The Group's cash and liquidity position remains strong. Total debt (excluding IFRS 16 liabilities) was \$1.9 billion. The Group had cash and cash equivalents of \$1.9 billion resulting in a neutral net debt position.

The Board has resolved to declare an interim dividend of ZWL 53 cents per share (FY20: ZWL 5.07 cents per share). Furthermore, the board approved a dividend of ZWL 14 897 897 to the Simbisa Employee Share Trust. The dividend will be payable in Zimbabwe dollars on or about 30 April 2021 to shareholders registered in the books of the Company close of business on 16 April 2021. The last day to trade cum-divided is 13 April 2021 and the ex-dividend date 14 April 2021.

Corporate Governance

As announced by the Company and approved by shareholders at the Company's 5th Annual General Meeting, the Board of Directors appointed Mrs. Jaqueline Hussein as an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company with effect from 1 January 2021. Mrs. Hussein brings a wealth of experience and expertise as a chartered accountant registered and having practiced in South Africa and Zimbabwe. She currently runs her own firm of public accountants, July28, and sits as a non-executive director of companies in Zimbabwe and Zambia. The Board welcomes Jackie and looks forward to her contribution to the Company.

Treasury Shares

The Company bought back 2 500 900 of its own shares in line with the authority granted at the last Annual General Meeting. Cumulatively, the Company now holds 3 559 073 treasury shares.

Outlook

Although conditions surrounding the coronavirus have been stable in the majority of Simbisa's operating countries, it is hard to accurately predict the future developments as regards the pandemic and the extent of its continued negative impact in all economies. The resurgence in infection rates, such as that occurred in Zimbabwe in January continues to affect recovery efforts. The Board welcomes the approval by the Government of Zimbabwe for private sector importation of approved vaccines and advises that it is at an advanced stage of sourcing and providing free and voluntary vaccinations to all its employees before the end of this financial year.

The Authorities in Zimbabwe continue to introduce and put into effect market reforms that have stabilised the local currency and appear to have tamed rampant inflation. For this we commend them. However, we urge the Authorities to fine tune the reforms further by for instance removing the remaining foreign exchange and pricing arbitrage opportunities that arise from the growing disparity between the auction rate and the so called "market rates" which may hurt the progress achieved to date.

We therefore believe that we are well-positioned to navigate the challenges ahead successfully, due inter alia to our geographically diversified store network, strength of our take-away channel and fast-growing delivery and drive-thru channels. We continue to make progress towards long-term growth and explore new possibilities for operational optimisation as we gear up to ease into a post-Covid-19 world, with a pipeline of 38 new stores for the remaining six months of the financial year.

Appreciation

On behalf of the Board, I would like to express my gratitude, and appreciation to our staff, management, and the executive team for their incredible dedication to duty, self-sacrifice, commitment, and continued hard work during this Covid-19 period.

I also thank our loyal customers for their continued support and acknowledge the contributions of our suppliers, business associates, and stakeholders to our success.

ABC CHINAKE
Independent Non-executive Chairman
Harare
23 March 2021

Interim Dividend Announcement

Notice is hereby given that on 19 February 2021 the Board of Directors declared an interim dividend of ZWL 53 cents per share payable out of the profits of the Group for the half year ended 31 December 2020. Furthermore, the board approved a dividend of ZWL 14 897 897 to the Simbisa Employee Share Trust.

Dividend No	11
Announcement date	23 March 2021
Dividend per share	ZWL 53 cents
Record date	16 April 2021
Last date to trade cum-dividend	13 April 2021
Ex-dividend date	14 April 2021
Payment date	on or around 30 April 2021

Group Secretary
23 March 2021

Chief Executive Officer's Report

TRADING ENVIRONMENT

Challenges emanating from the Covid-19 pandemic in prevailed 1H FY2021, with travel and social restrictions, curfews and the resultant shortened counter trading hours impacting customer counts. Although the social impact of the pandemic has also put consumer spending power under pressure, through an increased delivery contribution Simbisa has seen an increase in average spend during the period under review. There was an improvement in the operating environment as restrictions were relatively more relaxed across Simbisa's operating markets in 1H FY2021, compared to the closing quarter of the prior financial year. As such, total Counter Trading Hours across the Group were down 22% in 1H FY2021, compared to a 42% loss in trading hours in 4Q FY2020. While difficulties persisted in the Zimbabwe operating environment, the foreign exchange auction system helped to stabilise the local currency and ease inflationary pressures over the financial period under review. Although high unemployment rates, depressed consumer disposable incomes and economic uncertainty continue to put pressure on the Zimbabwean operations, growing diaspora remittances continue to ameliorate the adverse impact of these downside risks.

Exchange rate devaluation remains a challenge in the Regional operations, particularly in Zambia where the closing Kwacha exchange rate depreciated 50% against the US Dollar between December 2019 and December 2020. The Group has put in place diversification strategies to mitigate exchange rate risks, detailed under the Strategic Focus section of this report.

GROUP PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW

Although trading conditions remained restrictive in the period under review, resulting in lost counter trading hours, the impact on lost customer counts has been mitigated through promotional activities, value offerings and continued growth in Simbisa's footprint. An increase in delivery sales contribution which has emerged through a change in customer buying habits during the pandemic and supported by an increased focus on the delivery business, has resulted in increased average spend across all Simbisa's operating markets. As such, the impact of the pandemic on revenue has been minimised. Furthermore, aggressive cost-saving measures initiated in response to the aforementioned operating environment challenges re-aligned the cost base and achieved operating margin efficiencies which allowed the Group's profitability to remain resilient.

ZIMBABWE

The Zimbabwe operations traded with remarkable resilience in the six-month period under review. Simbisa Zimbabwe managed to successfully navigate the health risks associated with Covid-19 without having to completely shut down any outlets over the period under review, although counter trading hours were still 19% down on prior year due to the curfew upheld throughout the period and with restrictions being tightened from mid-December. Most severely affected are the casual dining, sit-in restaurants and transit sites due to inter-regional travel restrictions.

Despite reduced trading hours, 1H FY2021 customer counts in Zimbabwe fell a more moderate 7% year on year, with a significant improvement between 1Q FY2021, where customer counts were down 18% versus prior year, and Q2 FY2021 in which Simbisa managed to grow customer counts compared to the prior year. As a result of gradual easing of restrictions and new store openings, customer counts grew 166% between 4Q FY2020 and 2Q FY2021. The progress made is testament to the success of the ongoing promotions and value meals being offered as well as steady growth in footprint, deliveries, and the introduction of curbside collections which was well-received by customers.

Although consumer spending power remains under pressure in the market, as a result of depressed economic conditions and the social implications of the Covid-19 pandemic, Simbisa Zimbabwe achieved real growth in average spend in 1H FY2021 versus the prior year comparable period. Average spend increased by 56% in inflation-adjusted Zimbabwe Dollar terms.

The Group continued to expand its footprint in Zimbabwe with the opening of 6 new counters between 30 June 2020 and 31 December 2020. As at 31 December 2020 there were 227 operational counters in Zimbabwe.

REGIONAL OPERATIONS

Customer counts in the regional business fell 19% from prior year, while average spend increased 644% in ZWL inflation-adjusted terms and 6% in USD-terms, despite currency devaluation against the USD across our regional operating markets. Revenue generated by our regional operations fell 14% year-on-year in USD-terms but increased by 500% in inflation-adjusted ZWL terms from \$498m in prior year to \$2.98b in 1H FY2021. Regional EBITDA margins improved significantly on the back of improved operating efficiencies and implementing aggressive cost management strategies.

Growing the Simbisa brand footprint was a key focus area in the Kenya, Zambia and Ghana operating markets whilst the priority is to turnaround the existing business in the other regional markets. The latter strategy involves a re-structuring exercise which has been initiated in Mauritius and which has already proved to be successful, with the full impact expected to reflect from FY2022. The unbundling of the delivery business in Kenya into Kutuma Kenya Limited has also delivered very promising results, with delivery revenue contribution to Simbisa Brands Kenya growing from an average of 14% in 1H FY2020 to 20% in 1H FY2021.

In the six-month period under review, 15 new counters were opened in the Region.

KENYA

Restrictive trading conditions prevailed in the six-month period under review, with Simbisa Kenya trading on 33% less counter trading hours compared to the prior year period. Through aggressive marketing campaigns, value offerings and new store openings, the decline in customer counts was a more moderate 23% year on year and the impact on revenue was partly offset by an 18% increase in average spend, a result of increased deliveries with a higher basket value. The delivery business, Kutuma Kenya Limited, performed well in the period under review and is growing rapidly, with the business registering a 48% increase in revenue between 1Q and 2Q FY2021. The strategy to unbundle the delivery business with the view of growing delivery sales in the market and enhancing efficiencies has already started to pay-off with delivery sales in Kenya increasing 31% year on year, versus the legacy in-house delivery service. Growth in delivery revenue contribution to Simbisa Brands Kenya increased from an average of 14% in 1H FY2020 to 20% in 1H FY2021.

Expansion of Simbisa's footprint in Kenya remains a priority and in the six months to 31 December 2020, 10 new counters were opened in the market to close the period with 162 counters. The business is on track to achieve the pipeline target of 16 new store openings in FY2021.

ZAMBIA

The Zambian business faced challenges from significant exchange rate weakness and inflationary pressures in the Zambian economy in the review period, putting pressure on consumer disposable incomes, increasing the cost of imported raw materials and impacting key costs for the business. Borders remain closed to public transport, negatively affecting transit sites.

Aggressive marketing and brand specific promotions to improve customer counts across our brands have been successful and Simbisa Zambia achieved a 7% year on year increase in customer counts against the prior year same period. Local currency average spend remained stable resulting in a 9% increase in revenue versus prior year. Exchange rate pressures however dampened top-line growth in US Dollar terms and the Business registered a 27% decrease in revenue in real terms.

The impact of exchange rate pressures on gross profit and operating margins were countered through a strict cost management drive resulting in stable operating profits versus the prior year period. By 2Q FY2021 the business had turned profitable from a loss-making EBITDA position registered in the prior financial year.

Simbisa Zambia continued to grow through the opening of 2 new counters in the six month period under review. The Rocomama's restaurant, which was opened in July 2019, continues to perform exceptionally well and further restaurant openings are in the pipeline, with a second outlet set to open in 2H FY2021. Also as part of the growth strategy for this market is expansion into the Northern part of Zambia to compliment the footprint in Lusaka. The introduction of a bread and confectionaries factory in 3Q FY2021 is expected to improve revenue for the Bakers Inn brand by 30%. The period closed with 31 counters operating in this market.

MAURITIUS

The Mauritius business has initiated the first phase in the three-phased recovery plan, as presented in the FY2020 results release. The first phase entails restructuring the format of the counters from a table service to a counter service QSR model which requires less rental area and reduced staff. In 2Q FY2021, the first complex was converted which entailed the closure of one Creamy Inn counter, the restructuring of a Pizza Inn counter into a QSR format and the restructuring and relocation of a Galito's counter. We have already seen the exercise start to bear fruit, with growth in revenue and significant cost savings being realised between 1Q and 2Q FY2021. We expect to see the full impact reflect in the second half of the financial year. The second phase of the recovery plan will be to grow our footprint through the roll-out of new counters under the re-modelled business format and the third phase development into new, high-density regions.

Difficult operating conditions, temporary store closures during the restructuring exercise and the permanent closure of one counter led to a 10% year-on-year decline in customer counts. Improved average spend realised through increased delivery contribution resulted in a more moderate 7% year on year decline in local currency revenue. Significant cost savings were realised in the period under review through enhanced efficiencies under the new operating model as well as strict cost management policies implemented in the period. This resulted in a 138% increase in operating profit compared to the prior year same period and has seen the market return to profitability.

GHANA

Rocomama's was launched in Ghana with the inaugural restaurant opening in November 2020. The restaurant's performance to date has well exceeded expectations. A new Pizza Inn outlet was also launched in this market in December 2020 and the full contribution from both restaurants will reflect in FY2022. Revenue remained flat on prior year and through significant efforts put into cost containment, operating profit improved significantly, growing 355% year on year.

NAMIBIA

Simbisa Namibia's revenues have been negatively impacted by the loss of trading hours and lockdown restrictions that were reimposed in 2Q FY2021; revenue was down 17% versus prior year with customer counts falling 22% year on year. Management's success in rebasing costs resulted in a 51% improvement in the restaurant operating profit versus prior year. As previously mentioned, our intention is to franchise the Namibia operations. As such there were no new counters opened in 1H FY2021 and none in the pipeline for 2H FY2021.

Report on review of interim financial information

To the Shareholders of Simbisa Brands Limited

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information of Simbisa Brands Limited and its subsidiaries (“the Group”), as set out on pages 10 to 25, which comprise the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 and the related inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the inflation adjusted interim condensed statement of changes in equity and the inflation adjusted interim condensed statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended and explanatory notes.

Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with the Internal Financial Reporting Standards. Our responsibility is to express a review conclusion on this inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, “*Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity*”. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Basis for adverse review conclusion

Non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards IAS 21- The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates and IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Matter 1: Historical functional currency date of application (Zimbabwean operations included in consolidated amounts)

As explained in note 2.1 to the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information, the Company changed its functional and reporting currency from United States Dollar (US\$) to Zimbabwe Dollars (ZWL) on 22 February 2019 in compliance with Statutory Instrument 33 of 2019.

Report on review of interim financial information (Continued)

Simbisa Brands Limited

We however believe that the change occurred on 1 October 2018 in terms of IAS21 given the significant monetary and exchange control policy changes witnessed in Zimbabwe from 2016 through to 2019.

The difference in the date of the change of the functional currency along with the use of rates which were not determined to be spot rates and the resulting incorrect application of IAS 29 due to inappropriate inputs resulted in a modified opinion in the prior period and furthermore where these balances remain in closing balances those balances remain misstated by amounts which cannot be fully quantified owing to the nature of the issue.

The matter continues to impact the following elements which still comprise of amounts from opening balances:

- All corresponding numbers remain misstated on the Inflation Adjusted Statement of Financial Position, Inflation Adjusted Cashflows, Inflation Adjusted Statement of Profit or Loss and Inflation Adjusted Changes in Equity. This also affects the comparability of the current year's figures.
- Consequentially the Inflation Adjusted Depreciation and Amortisation and Taxation in Profit and Loss and Deferred Taxation liabilities on the Statement of Financial Position may be impacted by an amount which cannot be determined.
- As opening balances enter into the determination of cash flows, our review conclusion is also modified in respect of the impact of this matter on the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.

Matter 2: Exchange rates used in current year (Zimbabwean operations)

As disclosed in Note 18 all foreign denominated monetary assets and liabilities held as at 31 December 2020 were translated at an operational rate from USD to ZWL presentation currency. Management has used the operational rate for the reasons disclosed in Note 18 and the basis for the rate is different to the rate used to translate transactions during the year. We disagree with both the difference in approach and the rationale for the use of the rate at year end. The auction rate was used to translate foreign denominated transactions during the year. The operational exchange rate used for the translation does not meet the definition of a spot exchange rate as per International Financial Reporting Standards - IAS 21 - *The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates*. As a result, had the auction exchange rate had been used, the following elements of the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position would have been materially different:

- Cash and Bank which is stated as ZWL1 861 011 033 includes ZWL1 483 973 898 of Zimbabwean operations which would have been less by ZWL327 386 331.
- Trade and other payables stated as ZWL2 803 613 006 includes ZWL1 476 671 229 of Zimbabwean operations which would have been less by ZWL85 429 341.
- Trade receivables stated as ZWL617 937 146 includes ZWL446 811 260 of Zimbabwean operations which would have been less by ZWL9 220 424.

Report on review of interim financial information (Continued)

Simbisa Brands Limited

Accordingly, exchange gains included in foreign exchange gains or losses on the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss would have decreased by ZWL251 177 414. Consequently, taxation, distributable reserves, non-controlling interests and deferred tax liability would have been materially impacted.

Our opinion was also modified in respect of inappropriate rates in the prior period as noted in matter 1 above.

Matter 3: Reporting in Hyper-Inflationary Economies– IAS29 (Zimbabwe Operations)

Furthermore, notwithstanding that IAS 29 has been applied correctly, it is noted that its application was based on prior (matter 1) and current periods' (matter 2) financial information which is not in compliance with IAS 21 as described above. Had the correct base numbers and start date been used, the following accounts on the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information would have been materially affected:

Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of financial position

- Property, Plant and Equipment
- Distributable reserves
- Deferred tax liabilities
- Non-controlling interests

Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Profit or loss

- Depreciation & Amortisation
- Taxation
- Foreign exchange and other gains/losses
- Gain or loss on monetary position which all came from Zimbabwean operations.

The impact has however not been quantified.

Matter 4: Consolidation of Foreign Subsidiaries using foreign exchange rates that are not in compliance with IAS 21 (Foreign Operations)

Further to the issue noted above in respect of inappropriate exchange rates, management used internally determined exchange rates, (operational rate) to translate the foreign subsidiaries to group reporting currency, ZWL, on consolidation which we deem to be inappropriate and in non-compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards – IAS 21 for the reasons noted in Matter 2 above. This impacted the results of the foreign operations which were translated into the group amounts on consolidation as a result of being translated at the inappropriate rate. As a result, if the auction exchange rate had been used, the following elements of the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position would have been materially different:

Report on review of interim financial information (Continued)

Simbisa Brands Limited

Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of financial position

- Non – Current Assets stated as ZWL6 240 171 495 of which the foreign operations are ZWL3 976 177 531.
- Current Assets – stated as ZWL4 092 584 090 of which the foreign operations are ZWL862 448 152
- Non - Current liabilities – stated as ZWL3 059 221 265 of which the foreign operations are ZWL1 949 200 594
- Current liabilities – stated as ZWL3 877 877 568 of which the foreign operations are ZWL1 772 974 980
- Equity – stated as ZWL3 395 656 752 of which the foreign operations are ZWL930 959 791

Inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Profit or loss

- Gross profit
- Net impact on Profit before tax
- Profit after tax
- Minority interests

Our opinion was also modified in respect of inappropriate rates in the prior period to translate these amounts as noted in matter 1 above.

Overall Consequential Impacts

- As no restatements have been recorded in current year per IAS 8 to correct matter 1, our audit report on the Group's inflation adjusted interim condensed financial information for the half year ended 31 December 2020 is further modified for the following reason:

Virtually all corresponding numbers remain misstated on the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Financial Position, the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Cash Flows and the inflation adjusted interim condensed consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and thus also modified in respect of the comparability of the current period's figures with the prior period figures.

- Had the above misstatements been corrected on the inflation adjusted interim condensed financial statements, the amounts would have been materially different

Report on review of interim financial information (Continued)

Simbisa Brands Limited

Adverse review conclusion

In view of the matters described in the preceding paragraphs, the inflation-adjusted interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

The engagement partner on the review audit resulting in this review conclusion report on the interim condensed consolidated financial information is Mr Walter Mupanguri (PAAB Practicing Certificate Number 367).

Ernst & Young.

**ERNST & YOUNG
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS (ZIMBABWE)
REGISTERED PUBLIC AUDITORS**

Harare

23 March 2021